

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 18, 2004

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 03-1340 & 03-1341

**BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS COMPANY L.P.,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**JUDITH A ALBERT
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

**JUNE 25, 2004
FINAL BRIEF AUGUST 13, 2004**

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties:

The parties and amici are as stated in the brief of Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company L.P.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings for which review has been sought are as follows:

1. Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company L.P., 102 FERC ¶ 61,003 (2003)
2. Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company L.P., 103 FERC ¶ 61,005 (2003)
3. Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company L.P., 104 FERC ¶ 61,317 (2003)
4. Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company, 103 FERC ¶ 61,002 (2003)
5. Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company, 103 FERC ¶ 61,007 (2003)
6. Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company, 105 FERC ¶ 61,141 (2003).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
(1) The Kansas Ad Valorem Tax.....	4
(2) Take-Or-Pay.....	6
B. The Northern Natural Proceeding.....	10
(1) Northern’s Take-Or-Pay Settlement.....	10
(2) The January 2 Northern Order.....	11
(3) The April 1 Northern Order.....	11
(4) The Northern Rehearing Order.....	14
C. The Panhandle Proceeding.....	16
(1) Panhandle’s Take-Or-Pay Settlement.....	16
(2) The January 2 Panhandle Order.....	17
(3) The April 1 Panhandle Order.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
(4) The Panhandle Rehearing Order.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. BURLINGTON MAY NOT TRANSFER ITS NGPA OBLIGATIONS TO THE PIPELINES THROUGH PRIVATE CONTRACTS.....	24
A. Standard Of Review.....	24
B. The Commission Explained Why Burlington Is Responsible For Refunding The Excess Ad Valorem Tax Reimbursements.....	25
C. <i>Williams</i> and <i>Anadarko</i> Support The Findings At Issue Here.....	29
D. Burlington’s Contention Concerning Consideration Misses The Point And Ignores The Valuable Consideration Burlington Received.....	30
E. The Challenged Orders Are Not Inconsistent With The Commission’s Approval of The <i>Ad Valorem</i> Settlements.....	34
F. The Challenged Orders Are Not Inconsistent With The Commission’s Approval of Settlements Between The Pipelines And Their Customers.....	36
G. The Challenged Orders Are Not Inconsistent With the Commission’s Policy Of Encouraging Settlements.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
H. Interpretation of the Indemnity Clauses Is Unnecessary For Resolution Of the Proceeding.....	39
II. THE COMMISSION’S REFUSAL TO WAIVE BURLINGTON’S REFUND LIABILITY WAS A PROPER EXERCISE OF ITS DISCRETION UNDER NGPA § 502(c).....	42
A. Standard of Review.....	42
B. Burlington Did Not Demonstrate That Waiver Pursuant to NGPA § 504(a) Was Warranted Here.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>American Gas Assoc. v. FERC</i> , 888 F.2d 136 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>American Gas Assoc. v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	2, 9, 33
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. FERC</i> , 196 F.3d 1264, <i>reh'g granted</i> , 200 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1213 (2000).....	5
<i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 893 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 32
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 26 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	24
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 850 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Chevron, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Counsel, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24

*** Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Diamond Shamrock Exploration Corp. v. Hodel</i> , 853 F.2d 1159 (5 th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Florida Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Kaiser-Francis Oil Co. v. Producer’s Gas Co.</i> , 870 F.2d 563 (10 th Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Lomak Petroleum, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 206 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc.</i> , <i>v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Pennsylvania Gas & Water Co. v. FERC</i> , 436 F.2d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	35
<i>Perlman v. FERC</i> , 845 F.2d 529 (5 th Cir. 1988).....	42, 43
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	24
* <i>Public Service Company of Colorado v. FERC</i> , 91 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1224 (1997).....	2, 5, 26
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. FPC</i> , 520 F.2d 1061 (5 th Cir. 1975).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>United States Postal Service v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001).....	24
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
* <i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Pan Energy Pipe Line Co.</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,090 (1998), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 86 FERC ¶ 61,040 (1999).....	12, 14, 29, 30, 40
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. Wagner</i> , 44 FERC ¶ 61,057 (1988), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 49 FERC ¶ 61,101 (1989).....	27
<i>ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,005 (1998).....	36
<i>Burlington Resources Oil and Gas Co.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,003 (Jan. 2, 2003).....	11
<i>Burlington Resources Oil and Gas Co.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,005 (April 1, 2003).....	passim
<i>Burlington Resources Oil and Gas Co.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,317 (Sept. 23, 2003).....	passim
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 65 FERC ¶ 61,292 (1993), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 67 FERC ¶ 61,209 (1994).....	5, 26, 30, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,003 (1998).....	36
<i>Just and Reasonable National Rates for Sales of Natural Gas</i> , Opinion No. 669, 51 FPC 2212, <i>clarified</i> , Opinion No. 699-D, 52 FPC 915, <i>reh’g denied in relevant part</i> , Opinion No. 699-H, 52 FPC 1604 (1974).....	4
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co.</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,311 (Dec. 27, 2000).....	11, 34
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,274 (Sept. 13, 2001).....	17, 35, 38
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,002 (Jan. 2, 2003).....	17
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,007 (April 1, 2003).....	passim
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,141 (Oct. 28, 2003).....	18, 19, 38, 41, 42
<i>Public Service Co. of Colo.</i> , 80 FERC ¶ 61,264 (1997), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 82 FERC ¶ 61,058 (1998).....	5, 6, 14, 26, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Regulation of Natural Gas Pipelines After Partial Wellhead Decontrol</i> , Order No. 436, 50 Fed. Reg. 42,408 (Oct. 18, 1985, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles 1982-1985 ¶ 30,665 (Oct. 9, 1985), <i>modified</i> , Order No. 436-A, 50 Fed. Reg. 52,217 (Dec. 23, 1985), FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles 1982-1985 ¶ 30,675 (Dec. 12, 1985), <i>modified further</i> , Order No. 436-B, 51 Fed. Reg. 6,398 (Feb. 14, 1986), <i>reh'g denied</i> , Order No. 436-C, 34 FERC ¶ 61,404 (Mar. 28, 1986), <i>reh'g denied</i> , Order No. 436-D, 34 FERC ¶ 61,405 (Mar. 28, 1986), <i>reconsideration</i> <i>denied</i> , Order No. 436-E, 34 FERC ¶ 61,403 (Mar. 28, 1986)...	8, 32
<i>Regulation of Natural Gas Pipelines After Partial Wellhead Decontrol</i> , Order No. 500, FERC Stats. & Regs. 1986-1990, Regs. Preambles ¶ 30,761 (1987), 52 Fed. Reg. 30,334 (Aug. 14, 1987).....	9, 31, 32, 33
<i>Regulation of Natural Gas Pipelines After Partial Wellhead Decontrol</i> , Order No. 500-H, FERC Stats. & Regs. 1986-1990, Regs. Preambles ¶ 30,867 (1989), 54 Fed. Reg. 52,344, <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 500-I, FERC Stats. & Regs. 1986-1990, Regs. Preambles ¶ 30,880 (1990).....	6, 7, 32, 33
<i>Regulatory Treatment of Payments Made in Lieu of Take-or-Pay</i> <i>Obligations</i> , FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles 1982-1985 ¶ 30,637 (April 10, 1985), 50 Fed. Reg. 16,076 (April 24, 1985).....	7, 8, 28, 32
* <i>Williams Natural Gas Co.</i> , 67 FERC ¶ 61,153 (1994).....	12, 14, 29, 30, 40, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, 15 U.S.C. §§ 3291, (<i>et seq.</i>) (1988)	
Section 2(20), 15 U.S.C. § 3301(20).....	28
Section 2(21), 15 U.S.C. § 3301(21).....	28
Section 110, 15 U.S.C. § 3320(a)(1).....	4
Section 502(c), 15 U.S.C. § 3412(c).....	14, 18, 43
Section 504(a), 15 U.S.C. § 3414(a).....	7, 13, 16, 32
Section 504(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 3414(a)(1).....	27
Section 506(a)(4), 15 U.S.C. § 3416(a)(4).....	24
Section 601(b), 15 U.S.C. § 3431(b).....	15, 37
Section 601(c), 15 U.S.C. § 3431(c).....	15, 37
 REGULATION:	
18 C.F.R. § 2.76.....	7
